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Decision 54 Os 017 MAY 2 1984 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE, OF CALIFOP.NIA 

In the Matter 'of the Application of 
Eliseu' AngraBettencourtdoing 
business, as Sand C1 'ty Move'ra, Inc., 
for'authority to obtain a Household. 
GoodsCa.rrier Permit to operate in 
the State" of California. 
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------------------------------------, 

A:pplica.t,ionS~-11-42' , 
(Filed Novemb,er 21,1.98;) 

Eliseu A.·Bett.encour't" for Sand City,Movers, Inc." 
applicant. , 

James D. Westfall'~ for the Commission staff. 

o PIN ION 

Sand City Movers, Inc~' (a.pplicant), a California 

corporation, requests authority to operate as 3 household goods 

• 
carrier as defined in Public Utilities (PU) Code § 51 09'~:' Applicant 
requests authority to serve all pOintsand,places within the State ot 
Cal'ifornia,. 

The Commi~sion's Transportation Division opposed granting 
of the application because of certain alleged unlawful'activities 
previously engaged in by applicant's president, Eliseu,' Bettencourt, 
while: an officer in another', household goods carrier, C'ota Transfer 8: 

'. 

Storage (Cota). Staff: believes that ap:plicant may not possess 'the 
integrity' and honesty required under PU Code § 51,5.. The perti'nent 
provi'sioncontained in § 51,S states: "The commission shall 'issue a 
permit only to those applicants who it finds have demonstrated that 
they possess sufficient knowledge, ability, 1ntegri ty and financ:ial 
resources al'ld responsibility to perform the service within the scope 
o'!the1r application~ " Accordingly, a, duly not,iced ,public hearing, 

.' ' , " 

was held in San Francisco on. Janua.ry 18, 1984. before" Administrat·1ve 
Law' Judge John· Lemke and the matter was submitt.ed :on tha.t date. 
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Evidence 
The Staff 
~he staff presented its case primarily throu8h testimony of 

two Commission employees and one witness employedb:v ';the Californ~.a 
Department 0'£ Food ,and Agriculture. 

Michael Flaherty, an associate transportation' 
representative, testified that he had received information from the 
Commission's San Jose District Office that Mr. :Bettencourt, while 
president of Cota, had pled guilty in Monterey Municipa.l Court in 
April 1983 to two counts of ffbumping~ (increa.sing) weights and' 
presenting bills for charges not verified;, and. that'Bettencour't had 
paid a fine of $1,500 and was placed on summary probation for three 
years. Flaherty pointed out that :Bettencourt holds 2S':;'of'the 
outstanding shares of capital stock in applicant, and that his wife 

, ", 

owns another .25%. The :Bettencourts are also holders 00£ SO~ ,otthe 
outstand'ing shares of stock in Cota. , ' 

• DaVid Lazier is a senior investigator with the Weighmaster 
Enforcement Program, Division of Measurement Sta.ndard's, Calito,rnia 
De:partment of ,Food and Agriculture. He testified that ,in Feb·ruary 
1982 he ,received information from the transportation Office of Fort 

, , , 

Ora. that it 'believed Bettencourt had falsified 'weight certificates, 
ffbumped" weights" not w~1ghed, vehicles for tare weights', and v, 

, , 
presented falSified documents 'for pAyment. !J9.zier subsecpiently 

• 

inveztigated these allegations. He stated that he 'personally 
observed. :Better-court; man'1pulating the vehicle scale he was 
o:pe~ating.· He also 'observed :Bettencourt'pic~ up and load: household 
go<>ds ,and deliver them to a residence wi thout~ :weieb;ingthe shipment,. 
Therea~ter, ~re1ght bills were presented to Fort, Ord:t'or :payment,. 
baeed up,on weights shown' on falSified weight cert1ficates.. He 

, ' . ' 

observed Bettencourt' semployees "bumping" tare weights byadd'ing" 
fuel, to vehicles' after obtaining tare, wei:ghts ~ 
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At the time of the alleged violations,. Bettencourt was a 
lieensed weighmaster, the license having been issued in the name of 
Bear Storage Company, the fictitious name used by Cota., 

Ex..."li'bit 5 is a. cOPY,.ot an investigator's report prepared by 
Lazier in March 1982 concerning Cota's and:Bettencourt's operations 
and practices. 'Numerous· alleged violations are .addressed in the 
report. One: of these concerns a violation of Section 487 of the 
California Penal Code - Grand Theft,. This violation 'concerned"s 
shiJ):ent of household goods within Pnnedale, a community near 
Salinas. A freight bill was presented on which, charges, were assessed 
based. ,upon a weight of 4,720 pounds. Lazier reweighed, 'th~ shipment 
and f0u.rid an actual weight of only 2,220 pounds resulting in: ,a "'bump" 

. of 2,$00' :pounds. A:pplication of a rate per 10.0 pounds. of $8':~2S 
resulted in a loss to the government of approxime.te'ly '$206. At the 
time of the violation, this amount constituted grandthe:f't,.although 

• 

the dollar amount const·i tut1ng,: a grand theft violation has since been 
increased to .$400. " . 

Lazier stated that his report cont~ined 26 alleged 
violations and that the District Attorney filed an action 'in 
connec.tion. with 18 of those charges. He stated' the result: of the 
filings was that.on April 1, 198?Jthrough a plea bargaining 
arrangement Bettencourt pled· guilty to one.count of violation of 
Section, 12720, Chapter 7, Division 5, California :Busin'ess a.nd 
ProfeSSions Code .(CEPe) and one count of Section 1'2726 of Chapter 7, 

'. ",'" I , 

Di vi'sionS of that Code-, Both violations are misdemeano::s-
Applicant. 
Bettencourt stated that applicant· is presently in the 

warehousing business a.nd desires to· est~blish a household: goods ,. 
operation in connection with the storage activity.' He explain,ed tha,t 
he has leftCota and his wife is operating. that business at the 
present time. Cota and applicant, a,l though both, owned ,by the" 

• 
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• Eettencourts, are two separate businesses~ situated about 20 miles 
apart. Bettencourt has not been a weighmaster since March 1982 i

• He 
sta.ted that one of applicant's employees has successfully:completed 
the 'written examina.tion for a household goods carrier permit, as 
required under P'C' Code § 51;5,. 

Wi,th respect· to certain of the allegations made against 
hitl, Bettencourt explained that it is true that on occasion he 
inserted weights on weight certificates', without the shipments having 
been weighed in order to receive payment for the t,ra.nsportation 
performed. On occasion, employees had neglected to obtain weight 
certificates, and the Transportation Office at Fort OrO. would not pay 
a :Oreight bill without a weight certificate being atta'ched. 

Bettencourt eX),'lained, with respect to Lazier's testimony, 
that because of the oft'en extremely busy nature of his,opera'tions" 
trucks' were' sometimes· weighed the ni~i.t before so· that' he' could, have 

e a tare. vehicle weight available first thing in the morning. In 'two 
instances, he testified, employees delivered shipments: without 
getting weight certificates due to emergency family ,situations,. . . . .' 

Regarding the shipment ,within Prunedale~ wei·ghing 4,,720 
pounds, :Bettencourt stated (Exhibft 5) that the move too~ place abou't 
15 miles f'romany scale; that to have traveled ,to and from the scale 
WOUld, have'increa.sed his expenses greatly;' and that· ,he believed the 
shipment actu~llY weighed ~bout 4,720' pounds. 
Discussion 

Although the practices engaged in by Bettencourt were 
adcittedly wrong, in some instances they were due to exigencies' 
arising !romcircumstances beyond his control. In those situations 
where shipments- were delivered without ha.ving, been weigh~d, 
:Bettenco'\lrt statedtha.t he sometimes estimated the cubic, footage.~! 
the ah:fpment and ~ultiplied tha.t estimate by a. factor, of' 7 to, a.rrive 

" .'. 

at an :a~~r<>.ximate 'Weight. This method of estima.ting· weights:' is .. 

;, e, 
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recognized by and' used i:nthe moving industry in prepa.ring probable 
costs 01: services a.nd for computingstorage-in-t:-ansit costs on 
shipments which are subject to hourly rates both into and out of 
stora.ge; it is even authorized in our Minimum Rate' Tariff 4;"':S '(see 
Items 31, :;:; and 180). However, as applica.nt. is now aware, th.e 
i'alsii'icationof a public weighmaster 's': certificate is a crime and 
will not 1>e:·t,olerated. ' 

Bettencourt was convicted of t·wo misdeIteanors. He was 
prosecuted and :pled guilty as an individual at the. time he was' 

I ' ". , . 

. engaging in the improper activities. In the matter be:f'ore us, 
:Bettencourt is a 25% shareholder in the: co·rporate app11cant.· His 

. I . 

wife is holder of another 25% o:f'·the sha.res. Two o.ther ind'ividuals~ 
I . ' 

Oldmiro de Matos and' Maria de Matos" who were not· involved' in Co,ta, 
'," ' '. i .". 

are the remaining 50'; s,hareholde·rs. In:! the circumstances, the sough;t 
permit'should be granted., But 'because bfBettencourt's recent, .. 

'. . . I ' 

•
histOry and because he is applicant's, :piresident, applicant is hereby 
placed' on notice that if vio·lations· of ,Commission orders, rules·, and 

, , ' 

regu.lations are committed by its officeirs or employees, . its permit is 
subject to revocation under the prov:l.si::ons of P'O' Code § 5285.' The, 
Commssion's Transportation Division should be directed to diligently 

. " 

oversee the opera.tions of Sand· City to ensure that it is in 
compliance with the statutes a.nd this C:ommission's, rules and 
regulations governing its operations.' 

We commend the staff for bringing the facts surrounding 
this application to· our' attent,ion. ' Stat!' s doubts regarding 
applicant's request are not without !oundat.1on and its oPPOSition'to 

, ' . : " 

the request, not improvidently taken. However ~ in the eircums·tancee 
ve will'gran:t; the a:pplicati,on based upon Bettencourt's mino,ri ty 
sha.reholder status, sub ject to the warning sta.ted above .. 

Applica.nt intends to operate ,five units o!equipment in its 
proposed service. It has' f'urnished ev1'dence of' required 1nzurance 
coverage.. A balance sheet attached to the applicat,1on shows:" as· of 

.• AUgust ,1, 198" assets ot $",.2,7 and a net wox:th .. ot $17 ~461: 
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Findings of Fact 

1. Applicant, a corporation, requests a ~ermit authorizing 
operatiens as a household goods carrier. 

2. Eliseu Bettencourt is a 2,% shareholder in applicant and is 

app11ca":1t's president.' 
~:~ On April 1, 1983 Eliseu Bettencourt pled guilty in Monterey 

Municipal Court to one count of violating CEPe Section' 12720,Cissuing 
a false: weight certificate, a misdemeanor) and one count of violating 

, . 
CBPe section 12726 (certifying the tare weight of a vehicle without 
weighirtg'it, a misdemeanor). 

4:'. :Bettencourt was sentenced to three years summary :pro'ba.tion 
and o'rdered to pay a fine of $1 ,500. 

,'.:c Applicant possesses the' a'bili ty and financial 

responsi.'bili ty necessary ·to ini t,iate the proposed operations. 
.. 6;. Applicant should not 'be denied· the sought' :permi t 'because of 

,I .", " 

•
the ab~~e-des::cr1bed unlawful practices, of Eliseu Bette.,ncourt. 

, Conelus~ions o-'! Law' ' 
1,. The application should 'be granted.' 

" 

2'. The Commission '6 Transporta.tion Division should 'be directed 
to pre:pare for issuance a household goods. carrier permit in the name 
of applicant. The Division should also be directed to diligently 
oversee:.the operations of Sand City to ensu~e that itsol'erations are 

i' . 
in com:piliance with the governing statutes ane this Commission ~ s rules 

1/ ' " • 

and regulations.: 
I , • • 

,:. Since applicant has furnished evidence of required 
insur~ce coverages, and'one.of its ,employees has passed the written 
examination required by PU. Code § 5135, this order should·' be, 

I iI, ' ' . 

e:f':f'eeti:ve today. 
Ii .. 

I:' , 
'II 

'l: 

• 
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ORDER. 
-----~-

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1,. The Commission's Transportation Division sball prepare a 

household goods carrier permit for issuance to Sand City Movers, 
Inc. ,authorizing the transportation of used household goods between 
all pOints and pla.ces within Ca.lifornia. 

2. The Transportation Division shall diligently oversee the 
operations of Sand City Movers,. Inc. to ensure that it is j.n 
compliance with the governing st.atutes a.nd this Commission's rules 
a.nd regu.lations. In the event the Transportat,ion.Divisior4 sta.ff 
believes that violations of the law have o'ccurred , it will forthwith 
pursue appropriate remedial action. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated. : MAY'. 2 '1984" , at San Francisco, 

Calif'ornia.& 

• 
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LECNAF.D M. CRIMES ~;J'R. 
, Pro:Jidc:lt 

VI CZOR Ct:!A VO ' 
PR:::SC!LLA c. GREW 
DONALD,VIAL ' 
W:LLIAM 'X ~ -BACLEY 

, COm::1i:Jsioners 


